Monaco NPL (No. 1) Limited — In
Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29
October 2009 to 28 April 2010 |

28 May 2010




Contents

Section Page
1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 2
2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date
3 Statutory and other information

4 Financial information

o G A~ W

5 Receipts and payments account for the period ended 28 April 2010
Appendix
Time costs for the period 1 November 2009 to 30 April 2010 7



Section 1: Purpose of the Joint Administrators’

progress report

Infroduction

This is the third progress report by the Joint
Administrators of Monaco NPL (No.1) Limited
("Monaco” or the "Company™), under Rule
2.47(3)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus of the progress in the six months
to 28 April 2010.

Ohjective of the Administration

‘The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Monaco's creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Monaco were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

» Protect, manage and realise the Company's
assets; and

» Agree creditors’ claims and, if applicable,
make a distribution to creditors.

Qutcome for creditors

At this time the Administrators are unable to
provide a reliable estimate of the likely dividend
to ordinary unsecured creditors as there are
uncertainties regarding future realisations. The
timing and level of any dividend therefore
remains uncertain.

Extension of the Administration

Cn the application of the Administrators, the
High Court made an Order extending the period
of the Administration fo 30 November 2010,
Additional Administrators

Steven Anthony Pearson and Michael John
Andrew Jervis were appointed as additional

Administrators on 30 November 2009.

SA Pearson and MJA Jervis are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency

practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann and DA Howell
continue o act as Joint Administrators.

Change of business address

The Company has relocated from 25 Bank
Street and all future correspondence should be
addressed to Level 23, 25 Canada Square,
London, Et14 5LQ.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors
in approximately six months time, or when the

Administration comes to an end, whichever is
SOCNer.

jigned:

DA Howell

Joint Administrator

Monaco NPL (No.1) Limited

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 2: Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Overview

Monaco was incorporated to manage investments
in portfolios of non performing secured loans
acquired from Florian with funding provided by
Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.

The vast majority of these portfolios were
subsequently securitised via a special purpose
vehicle ("SPV") but Monaco retained a small
portfolio with unpaid principal balance of circa $10
million. This portfolio consisted of 19 outstanding
loans secured against eight properties. These
loans were predominantly commercial and the
collateral represents a mixture of commercial and
residential properties.

The Administrators worked closely with Immofori
GmbH {("Immofori™), a third party agent, to ensure
that the loans continued to be serviced whilst an
appropriate realisation strategy for the portfolio
was established.

Administrators’ actions to date

Following the appointment, the Administrators put
in place a realisation strategy, working with
Immofori. To date, €288k has been recovered
from pre-appointment collection accounts, and
€502k has been recovered from the loan portfolio,
including €40k in the period covered by this report.

Ongoing work

The Administrators regularly review and monitor
the work of Immofori and have agreed a reporting
framework going forward. The purpose of this is {o
ensure that the portfolics are properly analysed to
allow value to be realised as soon as it is possible
to do so.

Extension of the Administrations

The Administrators will decide in due course
whether a further extension is necessary.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 3: Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court — Court Case
9580 of 2008

Full name:

Monaco NPL (No.1) Limited

Trading name:

Monaco NPL (No.1) Limited

Registered number:

05432398

Registered address:

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London, E14 51.Q

Company directors:

MD Gollin, D Gibb {resigned 17/07/09), IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/08),
AJ Rush (resigned 17/07/09), § Staid {resigned 05/01/09)

Company secretary:

P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment:

29 October 2008

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis, SA Pearson and DA Howell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumiree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appointer's name and address:

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for Monaco's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if Monaco were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2} Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1988. The Directors of Monaco NPL {(No. 1) Limited
(the "Company”) have appointed AV Lomas, DA Howell and DY
Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London
EC4A 4HT as joint administrators of the Company. The joint administrators
will act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by any or
all of them. Further to the appeintment of MJA Jervis and SA Pearson as
additional Administrators, any act required of authorised under any
enactment to be done by any or all of the joint administrators may be done
by one or more of the persons for that time being holding office.

Details of any exfensions for the initial
period of appointment

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 November
2010.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely exit
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to
them. :

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors: '

It is too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed
part and Monaco’s net property:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation{EC) No 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 4: Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 5 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also autherised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

Attached as an Appendix, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1
November 2009 to 31 March 2010, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ("SIP 9"), together with a narrative of
the work performed.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the total time
costs in the period are £35,335. This represents
117.7 hours at an average hourly rate of £300.18.

We have previously provided time cost analysis
for the period 29 October 2008 to 31 October
2009.

To date, remuneration of £163,397 plus VAT, a
portion of which was paid in Eures, has been
drawn.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration is set out overleaf.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




dT1 s12doonasnoyla)emantid

sjunoooe BuLieaq 1Sa.ajul-uou Uo pidyY s! Ysen

926805 8t0°st
226'905 2vo'ay
2z6'20F Er8'EEl 826°805 8Y0'8Y
g958'/1e gse'lle
(ooo'ssz) (ooo'ssz)
- GE6'CE 162°9Z Sle'eel I5Z°92 0LE69E
- PEV'Y LzZb'e zog'lL 1Zr'e 960'22
- - Lze'l bZe'L
_ - R o Le oF
- - Z1L9'L FAR: N
- 18562 08'2Z 089'vLL 508'22 R
000'0¥ {008°LS) S81'05. 008°LS 581064 -
- (GIAE)] o08°'Ls -
0o0'or - 8EL'Zo¥F 8€1'205
- - lv0'88z 2yo'esz
Gluna (3 dsD (3)un3 (3} dao (3} un3 (3} dao
SIUSWDACN 6002 1940120 2Z 1e sy 010z |11dy 8Z 1B sy

8JoN

ysep |ejol

sjsodap jayiew Asuop|
2dgsH

puejbus Jo jueg
SIDNYIVE HSVD

NOILISOd 13N

jdisoay
Juswied
(da9 01 UN3A) YIJISNYHL ANVANODHILNI

slejo] puels syuswled

pred 1ya
Buisipaape Aojmels
sabieuo yueg
suowWasIngsip | Alofalen siolensiuiupy uor
uoljelaunlal S10jedsIuLupy Juoer
LNIWAVL

s|eloL puels sidiesey
Auedwod dnaloy wol) ueoT
oljojHod ueo] UG SaUBA0DY
jueq 12 yses juaunuiedde sid
1d13034

0102 udy 82

papua pouad ay) Joj Junosoe sjuswAed pue sydigosy G Uoloeg




4711 stedoonasnoyisiemenlid

0} Buipuaye Ul YeIs JIBLY PUB siciznsiuupe Jucl ayy Ag uaalb Spadoud awy ayy o) souasages Aq pexl aq Uzed SEY UO[JEJsUNLIA) SI0TEASIVNWPY 8l L

50% 00z el Yoddng / sjeioossy
‘Hodal AlojniEls 1Xel el | SI0HpaId AL oit 0zZe B)EI00SSY ICIUSS
0} pESIAPE g | SeIE! 958U} 0} SjUBlpliawE [eUajew AUy LORENSIUILPY 943 Jo pouad au) Jaao {saseauat) 1500 ATEUOREL] [ZNLE Jahcd o) 8jdwexs| 068G 08¢ ._m.mm:ms__
101} 85y Aeaipousd Aew 417 siadoogasnoyisiemantd WOl SIOJELSILLLIPY WLOT 24} AQ pasn SS)el 8|S SU) 'sull {Buolssaoid (|2 ) Lo u) ole pas JabeuBLl JolUSS
‘
“naty Jad Bje) WRWKELW S} j0 LapeoipU} Ue aall umous salnbill ou Ieasmor] IEA O Sa1BJ N1sl]] "salape Ladxa Jiay) anbal em omoﬁv 0BG Je02da
PINALS ‘SIN6Y 40 JagUNY [|ews B sBieyo sawaLos op ‘suoislod puB [y, 'XeL sE Lans 'd7] sladooDasnolajemanild uips sjuauwyedsp jsiepeds, /0L [1]:75 Jalijped
YT Xew dUfF Xep
UopelSILILIRE SIU} U] DAAJOAU] B0 ABLU DUM LIR]S JO sapRIB BpeIn)
snouea e} Jo) umoys s81=) INo-sBiEya el je s|qe(lzAe alWodaq spuUn} Ualm PUE S pled ag o} S| UofBIaUNtUal aly] Uolensiiwpe si} U Buisie sispel Lm__m_uwn_w S801AIag JlaAoday sojEl N0 ﬂmh.m_._u JuaUN

ssauisng

L2
1500 )& pableyo aie S)USWRSINGsIP JOUL0 (1Y

(200002 JoA0) 2w sad d1.g Jo {00000z 01 dn) Sjw Jad dzg 10 Wnwixew e Je pableyd 5| abeajnl
BuiAdoo yng pue sloypalo 1o 19sls Jad dg je pehireys st Bulidoaojoyd

(3}

ajep o} §)s0)

18] sjuawasingsip loj Buibieyo 1oy Lagjod ,s10jeSIUIUPY JUIOF B ),

gEE5¢ L2V 0I8's iz SLAYL iy 65Z'SL gor s8b'L 0z [E)0 PUEBIE)
viL'0L (31 oL}t 8zl B5e'e 0zl £50's R Z65 B'D SWESNSHIOM JOUI0 pue ajuedios ‘Acinjelg
0zz'e S¥L 83p'e AR 41} 90 0¥s Z°b - - finsea); pue Bununoooy
058 gLl aLe 2 e’y Lel 20t [ig? £68 LL Bujuueld pue ABojens
LLL'9L FA - - aa's v1z £92'6 882 - - suopes|ieoy 19ssy
3 SIH 3 siH 3 SiH 3 siy 3 sIH

[T 44Y1S 180ddNS J1YIDOSSY HOINIS HIADYNYIN HOLOTHC  HANLEV MM JO UO[JEIYYISSE|D

1 3LVID0SSY 1 43OYNVIN HOINIS

0102 11dy 0€ 0} 6002 JoquISAON |
poliad o) JoJ S1S0D oW} SlojelisIuilpy JuIor ay) Jo Alewwing :xipuaddy




|

Appendix: Narrative of time costs

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff

during the pericd.

Asset Realisations - £16,111
« Obtaining and analysing loan portfolic information from management
« Working with the servicer to ensure the loan portfolio is actively managed

Strategy and planning - £5,830
« Meetings to discuss asset valuations and strategy

Accounting and treasury - £3,220
+ Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts
« Reconciliation of hank accounts

Statutory, complianlcel and other workstreams - £10,174
+ Preparation of the Administrators’ progress report

» Lehman Brothers Limited (in Administration) recharges

* Tax and VAT issues

* Dealing with statutory issues

* Maintaining case files and database

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




